

MONROE COUNTY

Intergovernmental Relations Committee

October 21, 2024 5:30 PM

A GENDA

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. PUBLIC FORUM
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

September 23, 2024

D. NEW BUSINESS

24-0326

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Rochester City School District for Administrative and Education Liaison Services - County Executive Adam J. Bello

- E. OTHER MATTERS
- F. ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting of the Intergovernmental Relations Committee is scheduled for Monday, November 25, 2024 at 5:30 P.M.



ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

09/23/24

Draft Meeting Minutes

09.23.24_IGR_Meeting_Minutes.pdf

Summary of Minutes INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE September 23, 2024 5:30 p.m.

Chairman Blankley called the meeting to order at 5:47 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Albert Blankley (Chair), Dave Long (Vice Chair), Lystra Bartholomew McCoy, Mark

Johns (RMM), Virginia McIntyre, Yversha Román (Ex-Officio)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: John B. Baynes, Santos Cruz, Frank Ciardi, Linda Hasman, Howard Maffucci, Sean

McCabe

<u>ADMINISTRATION PRESENT</u>: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Anthony Plonczynski-Figueroa (Assistant

County Executive), Adrienne Green (Legislative Liaison), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Robert Franklin (Chief Financial Officer), Richard Tantalo (Director,

Public Safety), Pat Gooch (Senior Planner, Planning and Development)

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

<u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>: The minutes of July 29, 2024 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

24-0290 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Village of Brockport for the West Avenue Sidewalk Extension Project Partially Funded through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer - County Executive Adam J. Bello and Legislator Jackie Smith</u>

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Mendon for the Mile Square Road Sidewalk Extension Project Partially Funded Through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer - County Executive Adam J. Bello and Legislator Richard B. Milne

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. ADOPTED: 5-0

24-0294 - Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Brighton for the Allens Creek Road, Edgewood Avenue, Elmwood Avenue and Westfall Road Sidewalk Extension Project Partially Funded Through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer - County Executive Adam J. Bello, Legislators Howard Maffucci and Susan Hughes-Smith

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. ADOPTED: 5-0

24-0295 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Chili for the Paul Road Sidewalk Project Partially Funded Through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer - County Executive Adam J. Bello and Legislator Tracy DiFlorio</u>

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. ADOPTED: 5-0

Page 2

DRAFT

24-0296 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Riga for the Gilman Road Sidewalk</u>

<u>Project Partially Funded Through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello and Republican Leader Steve Brew

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

24-0297 - <u>Authorize a Cooperation Agreement with the City of Rochester to Provide Funding to City Street Projects</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

24-0298 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Rochester for the Collection of Solid Waste and Recycling Services from County Facilities</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Blankley adjourned the meeting at 5:56 p.m.

The next Intergovernmental Relations Committee meeting will be held on Monday, October 21, 2024 at 5:30 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, Nayeliz Santiago Deputy Clerk of the Legislature



ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

a 24-0326 R24-0326.pdf



Office of the County Executive

Monroe County, New York

Adam J. Bello
County Executive

October 4, 2024

No. 240326

No. 240326

Not to be removed from the Office of the Legislature Of Monroe County

Committee Assignment

INTROV REL

PITTURE SAFETY

WAYS & MEANS

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

Subject:

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Rochester City School District for

Administrative and Education Liaison Services

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body authorize an intermunicipal agreement with the Rochester City School District ("RCSD") in an amount not to exceed \$170,000 for administrative and education liaison services with Raise the Age youth for the period of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year terms in an amount not to exceed \$170,000 per year.

Raise the Age legislation was enacted with a number of objectives. It aims to reduce crime victimization; provide meaningful opportunity for a life without the stigma of a criminal record for adolescents who turn away from crime; eliminate the disproportionate incarceration of 16- and 17-year-olds of color in adult jails and prisons; reserve the juvenile placement system for only those young people who present a risk to public safety; and create therapeutic out-of-home placement settings for young people who do not present a risk to public safety.

This intermunicipal agreement with the Rochester City School District will provide an Administrative Specialist/Educational Liaison who will work on behalf of Raise the Age youth to facilitate re-entry into school or other educational programming.

The specific legislative action required is to authorize the County Executive, or his designee, to execute an intermunicipal agreement and any amendments thereto, with the Rochester City School District for administrative and education liaison services with Raise the Age youth in an amount not to exceed \$170,000 for the period of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year terms in an amount not to exceed \$170,000 per year.

This action is a Type II Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(26) ("routine or continuing agency administration and management, not included new programs or major reordering of priorities that may affect the environment") and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Monroe County Legislature October 4, 2024 Page 2

Funding for this contract is included in the 2024 operating budget of the Department of Public Safety, general fund 9300, funds center 2403020100, Juvenile Services Family Division. No additional net County support is required in the current Monroe County budget.

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

Adam J. Bello

Monroe County Executive

